placing of new shares under general mandate. Terms used in this announcement shall have the
same meanings as those defined in the announcement aforesaid unless otherwise stated.

The Board is pleased to announce that the condition of the Placing has been fulfilled, and
completion of the Placing took place on 10 March 2016. An aggregate of 159,848,000 Placing
Shares have been successfully placed through the Placing Agent to not less than six Placees at the
Placing Price of HK$0.31 per Placing Share.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable
enquiries, the Placees and their respective ultimate beneficial owners are independent of and not
connected nor acting in concert with any of the connected persons of the Company or any of their
respective associates.

– 2 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and upon completion of the
Placing is set out as below:

	 Immediately before	 Immediately upon completion of
	 completion of the Placing	 the Placing
	 Number of 	 Approximate % 	 Number of 	 Approximate %
Shareholders	 Shares	 of shareholding	 Shares	 of shareholding

Dynamic Peak Limited (Note 1)	 294,276,619	 31.46%	 294,276,619	 26.87%
Right Advance Management Limited
  (Note 2)	 111,000,000	 11.87%	 111,000,000	 10.13%
Will City Limited (Note 3)	 100,000,000	 10.69%	 100,000,000	 9.13%
Yip Heon Keung (Note 4)	 6,300,000	 0.67%	 6,300,000	 0.58%

Public
Placees	 —	 —	 159,848,000	 14.59%
Other public shareholders	 423,935,881	 45.31%	 423,935,881	 38.70%

	 935,512,500	 100%	 1,095,360,500	 100%

Notes:

1.	 Dynamic Peak Limited (“Dynamic Peak”) is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands
and its entire issued share capital is held as to 80% by Mr. Chen Weixi, the non-executive director
of the Company and as to the remaining 20% by Mr. Xu Zhigang, the chairman of the Company. By
virtue of the SFO, Mr. Chen Weixi is deemed to be interested in 294,276,619 Shares of the Company
held by Dynamic Peak.

2.	 Right Advance Management Limited (“Right Advance”) is a company incorporated in the British Virgin
Islands and its entire issued share capital is registered in the name of Ms. Wang Li Mei, and such shares are